Colin Anderson Director

Regulatory Affairs



700 University Avenue, Toronto, Ontario M5G 1X6

Tel: 416-592-3326 Fax: 416-592-8519 colin.anderson@opg.com

December 2, 2009

RESS AND COURIER

Ms. Kirsten Walli Board Secretary Ontario Energy Board 2300 Yonge Street, 27th Floor Toronto, ON M4P 1E4

Dear Ms. Walli:

Re: Board File No. EB-2009-0347 Notice of Intervention of Ontario Power Generation Inc.

Please find attached Ontario Power Generation Inc.'s Notice of Intervention in the above noted Board proceeding. This proceeding deals with an Application by the Ontario Power Authority ("OPA") for approval of its overall operating revenue requirements; proposed expenditures for fiscal 2010 and its proposed fees and request for disposition of certain deferral accounts.

If there are any questions with respect to this notice, please do not hesitate to contact me at (416) 592-3326.

Yours truly,

[Original signed by]

Colin Anderson

Encl.

Ms. Kirsten Walli December 2, 2009 Page 2

CC:

TO: The Ontario Power Authority 120 Adelaide Street West, Suite 1600 Toronto, ON M5H 1T1

> Attn: Ms. Miriam Heinz Regulatory Coordinator Tel: (416) 969-6045 Fax: (416) 967-1947 Email: <u>miriam.heinz@powerauthority.</u>on.ca

TO: Aird & Berlis LLP. Brookfield Place, Suite 1800 181 Bay Street Toronto, ON M5J 2T9

Attn: Mr. Fred Cass Tel: (416) 865-7742 Fax: (416) 863-1515 Email: <u>fcass@airdberlis.com</u> **IN THE MATTER OF** ss. 25.21 (1) of the *Electricity Act, 1998*;

AND IN THE MATTER OF an Application by the Ontario Power Authority ("OPA") regarding approval of its overall operating revenue requirements; proposed expenditures for fiscal 2010 and its proposed fees and request for disposition of certain deferral accounts.

NOTICE OF INTERVENTION of Ontario Power Generation Inc.

- 1. Ontario Power Generation Inc. ("OPG") hereby requests intervenor status from the Ontario Energy Board in the above referenced matter.
- 2. OPG is a corporation registered in Ontario which owns and operates a significant portfolio of electricity generation plants in the province of Ontario. OPG is active in the Ontario electricity market and therefore has an interest in the matters covered by the Application before the Board.
- 3. OPG intends to participate in the Board's proceeding. OPG reserves the right to address any issues it deems material to its interests with respect to this Application. OPG does not intend to seek an award of costs.
- 4. OPG requests copies of all materials relevant to this Application. OPG reserves the right to make a submission on the Application pending review of the all relevant materials.
- 5. All correspondence relating to this proceeding should be addressed to:

Mr. Colin Anderson Director, Regulatory Affairs Ontario Power Generation Inc. 700 University Avenue, H18-F3 Toronto, Ontario M5G 1X6 Telephone: (416) 592-3326 E-mail: colin.anderson@opg.com

Fax: (416) 592-8519

And to:

Mr. Carlton D. Mathias Senior Counsel Ontario Power Generation Inc. 700 University Avenue, H18 Toronto, Ontario M5G 1X6 Telephone: (416) 592-4964 E-mail: carlton.mathias@opg.com

Fax: (416) 592-1466

And to:

Regulatory Affairs Ontario Power Generation Inc. 700 University Avenue, H18-E3 Toronto, Ontario M5G 1X6 Email: opgregaffairs@opg.com

All of which is respectfully submitted,

[Original signed by]

Colin Anderson Director, Regulatory Affairs